## **ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT**

This Assignment is made and entered into on the date of the last signature below, by and between the BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter "Brevard County"), HALFF ASSOCIATES, INC. (hereinafter "Halff/Assignee"), and SINGHOFEN & ASSOCIATES, INC. (hereinafter "Singhofen/Assignor").

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2020, Brevard County entered into an Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for North Merritt Island – Hydrology and Hydraulics Modeling, and for some or all aspects of engineering services such as civil, design, surveying, inspection, permitting, construction, hydrologic, environmental, transportation, marine, structural, and other related services, pursuant to RFQ 7-19-15, with Singhofen (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement has an expiration date of September 14, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Section 13 of the Agreement between Brevard County and Singhofen provided for assignment of the Agreement by Singhofen with written approval of Brevard County; and

WHEREAS, Task Orders have been entered into between Singhofen and Brevard County; and

WHEREAS, Singhofen/Assignor merged with Halff/Assignee on April 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Singhofen/Assignor wishes to assign all of its rights and duties under the Agreement with written approval from Brevard County; and

WHEREAS, Halff/Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of all Singhofen/Assignor's obligations, responsibilities, and duties under the contract and all of Singhofen/Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference.
- 2. All rights, title and interest in the Agreement between Brevard County and Singhofen/Assignor are hereby assigned and transferred to Halff/Assignee, and

Halff/Assignee accepts said assignment and agrees to perform all obligations of Singhofen/Assignor under the Agreement.

3. Halff/Assignee agrees to abide by all terms, prices and conditions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties through their duly authorized representatives have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date of the last signature below.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Jason Steele, Chair As approved by the Board on: 8/6/2019

Reviewed for legal form and content:

Heather A. Balser, Assistant County Attorney

Signhofen & Associates, Inc.

Signature

Kent Boulicault, Vice President

**Printed Name and Title**